

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE: SUNEDISON, INC. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 1:16-md-2742-PKC

This Document Relates To:

Horowitz et al. v. SunEdison, Inc. et al.,
Case No. 1:16-cv-07917-PKC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT
AND APPROVAL OF DISSEMINATION OF NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT**

Dated: July 12, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
BACKGROUND	4
THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL IS WARRANTED	9
A. The Settlement Occurred After Good Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations Conducted By Informed, Experienced Counsel	11
B. The Substantial Benefits For The Class, Weighed Against Litigation Risks, Support Preliminary Approval	13
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT REQUIRE A SECOND OPT OUT PERIOD	19
III. THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF NOTICE OF THE SETTLEMENT ARE APPROPRIATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	22
IV. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,</i> Master File 09 MDL 2058 (PKC), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012)	20
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.,</i> 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,</i> 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,</i> 262 F.R.D. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	10
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank,</i> 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,</i> 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.,</i> 317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	11
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	11
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,</i> 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)	14
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,</i> 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	10
<i>In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.,</i> 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....	21
<i>In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,</i> 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	21
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,</i> 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	12
<i>In re Platinum & Palladium Commod. Litig.,</i> 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 15, 2014)	10
<i>In re Stock Exchs. Options Trading Antitrust Litig.,</i> 2006 WL 3498590 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2006)	23

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....11, 20

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....20

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1.....12, 22, 23

15 U.S.C. § 78u-412, 22, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)10, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....10
